GW - 069

GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE

YEAR(S): 2008

Price, Wayne, EMNRD

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2008 11:54 AM

To: 'Weathers, Stephen W'

Cc: Altomare, Mikal, EMNRD; EAKlein@dcpmidstream.com; Epel, Joshua; Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Subject: RE: DCP Carlsbad GP GW-069

OCD hereby approves of your request and requires no further action at this time.

Please be advised that OCD approval of this plan does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Cc: GW-069 file

From: Weathers, Stephen W [mailto:SWWeathers@dcpmidstream.com]

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2008 11:39 AM

To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Cc: Altomare, Mikal, EMNRD; EAKlein@dcpmidstream.com; Epel, Joshua

Subject: DCP Carlsbad GP GW-069

Mr. Price

DCP Midstream, LP (DCP) would like to request closure of the landfarm located at our DCP Carlsbad Gas Plant (GW-069). Attached you will find analytical results verifying the soil in the landfarm has been remediated to levels below the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) standards. Also attached are analytical results verifying that the native soil underlying the landfarm was not impacted during the operation of the landfarm.

Upon your closure approval, DCP will thin spread all soils associated with the landfarm and permanently close the landfarm. By closing the landfarm, there will be no need for a minor modification to our discharge permit.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Thanks

Stephen Weathers Sr. Environmental Specialist DCP Midstream LP 303-605-1718 Office 303-619-3042 Cell

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

Price, Wayne, EMNRD

From:

Weathers, Stephen W [SWWeathers@dcpmidstream.com]

Sent:

Friday, February 08, 2008 11:39 AM

To:

Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Cc:

Altomare, Mikal, EMNRD; EAKlein@dcpmidstream.com; Epel, Joshua

Subject:

DCP Carlsbad GP GW-069

Attachments: Lab Analyses (9-12-07).pdf; Soil Sample Results.pdf

Mr. Price

DCP Midstream, LP (DCP) would like to request closure of the landfarm located at our DCP Carlsbad Gas Plant (GW-069). Attached you will find analytical results verifying the soil in the landfarm has been remediated to levels below the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) standards. Also attached are analytical results verifying that the native soil underlying the landfarm was not impacted during the operation of the landfarm.

Upon your closure approval, DCP will thin spread all soils associated with the landfarm and permanently close the landfarm. By closing the landfarm, there will be no need for a minor modification to our discharge permit.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Thanks

Stephen Weathers Sr. Environmental Specialist DCP Midstream LP 303-605-1718 Office 303-619-3042 Cell

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.



PHONE (505) 393-2326 + 101 E, MARLAND + HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR **ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.** ATTN: DAVID P. DUNCAN P.O. BOX 1558

EUNICE, NM 88231 FAX TO: (505) 394-2601

Receiving Date: 09/12/07 Reporting Date: 09/13/07

Project Owner: DCP MIDSTREAM, LLC (130037) Project Name: CARLSBAD GAS PLANT LANDFARM

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 09/12/07 Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: HM Analyzed By: BC/KS

		GRO	DRO	
		(C_6-C_{10})	(>C ₁₀ -C ₂₈)	CI*
LAB NO.	SAMPLE ID	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS DATE	09/12/07	09/12/07	09/12/07
H13284-1 CELL #1 (IMPORTED SOIL) (6")	<10.0	46.8	32
H13284-2 CELL #1 (IN SITU SOIL) (1')	<10.0	<10.0	16
H13284-3 CELL #2 (IN SITU SOIL) (6")	<10.0	<10.0	<16
H13284-4 CELL #3 (IN SITU SOIL) (6")	<10.0	<10.0	<16
Quality Control	568	592	500
True Value QC	600	600	500
% Recovery	94.7	96.8	100
Relative Percent Difference	1.3	1.7	<0.1

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; CI': Std. Methods 4500-CI'B *Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.



PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

ATTN: DAVID P. DUNCAN

P.O. BOX 1558 **EUNICE, NM 88231** FAX TO: (505) 394-2601

Receiving Date: 09/12/07

Reporting Date: 09/13/07

Project Number: DCP MIDSTREAM, LLC (130037) Project Name: CARLSBAD GAS PLANT LANDFARM

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 09/12/07

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: HM

Analyzed By: CK

				ETHYL	TOTAL
		BENZENE	TOLUENE	BENZENE	XYLENES
LAB NUMBER	SAMPLE ID	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS D	ATE	09/12/07	09/12/07	09/12/07	09/12/07
H13284-1	CELL #1 (IMPORTED SOIL) (6")	<0.025	0.283	0.210	0.612
H13284-2	CELL #1 (IN SITU SOIL) (1')	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003
H13284-3	CELL #2 (IN SITU SOIL) (6")	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003
H13284-4	CELL #3 (IN SITU SOIL) (6")	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003
Quality Contro	ol	0.120	0.105	0.104	0.316
True Value Q		0.100	0.100	0.100	0.300
% Recovery		120	105	104	105
Relative Perc	ent Difference	2.6	2.8	2.4	2.5

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021B

Environmental Plus, Inc.

2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231

EPI Project Manager

Mailing Address

Company Name

EPI Phone#/Fax#

City, State, Zip

Client Company

Facility Name

Location

Chain of Custody Form LAB: Cardinal ANALYSIS REGUEST HVd OTHER >>> NOTE: 24-HR RUSH ORDER - e-mail analytical results to LCFb Ηď SULFATES (SO4") CHFORIDES (CI.) (ORG & ORD) Maros Hay E-mail results to: dduncan@envplus.net BIEX 8021B 10:30 TIME 8:15 8:48 9:48 SAMPLING dduncan@envplus.net 12-Sep-07 12-Sep-07 12-Sep-07 12-Sep-07 Attn: David P. Duncan DATE **Eunice, NM 88231** PO Box 1558 Bill To PRESERV. **HER** ICE/COOF P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 ACID/BASE :ABHTO STADGE MATRIX CENDE OIF TIOS **H**BTAWBTSAW Carlsbad Gas Plant Landfarm RETAW GNUORS 505-394-3481 / 505-394-2601 Eddy County, New Mexico # CONTAINERS Eunice New Mexico 88231 Environmental Plus, Inc. (G) RAB OR (C) OMP. 9/12/2007 DCP Midstream, LLC 9/12/2007 George Blackburn David P. Duncan P.O. BOX 1558 Cell #1 (imported soil) (6") SAMPLE I.D. (505) 394-3481 FAX: (505) 394-2601 3 Cell #2 (In situ soil) (6") Cell #3 (In situ soil) (6") Cell #1 (In situ soil) (1')

130037

EPI Sampler Name Project Reference

LAB I.D.

Checked By

#xx

Sample Cool & Intact

amplej Reinquished

Relinquished by

Delivered by:

TABLE 1

Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

DCP Midstream, LLC

East Carlsbad Gas Plant Land Farm (EPI Ref. #130037)

Soil Sample Depth ID (feet)	Depth (feet)	Sample Date	Soil	PID Field Analysis (ppm)	Field Chloride (mg/Kg)	Benzene (mg/Kg)	Toluene (mg/Kg)	Ethylbenzene (mg/Kg)	Total Xylenes Total BTEX (mg/Kg)	Total BTEX (mg/Kg)	DRO (mg/kg)	GRO (mg/Kg)	Total TPH (mg/Kg)	Chloride (mg/Kg)
Cell#1	0.5	12-Sep-07	Ітропед		:	<0.025	0.283	0.210	0.612	1.105	46.8	<10.0	46.8	32
Cell#1	1	12-Sep-07	In situ		1	. <0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	>000	<10.0	<10.0	<20.0	16
Cell #2	1	12-Sep-07	In situ		:	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	>0.006	<10.0	<10.0	<20.0	<16
Cell #3	П	12-Sep-07	In situ			<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	>0.006	<10.0	<10.0	<20.0	<16
NMOCD	NMOCD Remedial Thresholds	Thresholds		100		10	10	10	30	50			100	250²

^{-- &}quot;Not Analyzed ² Chloride residuals may not be capable of impacting local groundwater above NMWQCC Ground Water Standards of 250 mg/L